


WALLACE LABORATORIES, LLC
365 Coral Circle
El Segundo, CA 90245
phone (310) 615-0116 fax (310) 640-6863

June 26, 2014

darryl@inda-gro.com
Darryl Cotton
Inda-Gro

6176 Federal Blvd.
San Diego, CA 92114

RE: Coco Coir Sample Received 06/25/2014, Our ID No. 14-176-15
Dear Darryl,

The Coco Coir material has moderate acidity with a pH of 6.04. Salinity is low at 0.27
millimho/cm. Soluble boron is safe at 0.16 part per million in the saturation extract.

The organic matter content is 95.1% on a dry weight basis. The carbon:nitrogen ratio is
high at 87.5.

The NPK content is 0.00 - 0.02 - 0.25. Each cubic yard contains 0.01 pound of nitrogen,
0.15 pound of phosphorus oxide and 1.53 pounds of potash. The major nutrient content is
potassium and calcium. Available aluminum is modest. The concentrations of non-
essential heavy metals are low. Total available sodium is modest. SAR (sodium
adsorption ratio) is 0.7.

The acid-soluble fraction which is the fraction of potentially plant available minerals is
1.2% on a dry weight basis. The acid-insoluble fraction which is predominantly consists
of sand, silt and clay is 3.7% on a dry weight basis.

The material does not have a off odor.

The bulk density is 612 pounds per cubic yard. The percent moisture is 68.9% on a dry
weight basis.

Sincerely,

Garn A. Wallace, Ph. D.
GAW:n

Soil Analyses  Plant Analyses Water Analyses



WALLACE LABS COMPOST REPORT

365 Coral Circle Location
El Segundo, CA 90245 Requester
(310) 615-0116 Material

extractable - mg/kg soil Sample ID No.
Interpretation as media
low medium high elements
0-12 16-28 32-44 phosphorus
0-240 240-500 500-700 potassium
0-12 12-20 over 20 iron
0-2 3-4 overb5 manganese
0-4 4-6 over6 zinc
0-05 0.6-1 overl copper
0-1 1-2 over2 boron
ratio of calcium to magnesium  calcium
needs to be more than 2 or 3 magnesium
should be less than potassium sodium
sulfur
molybdenum
The following trace aluminum
elements may be toxic arsenic
The degree of toxicity barium
depends upon the pH of cadmium
the soil, soil texture, chromium
organic matter, and the cobalt
concentrations of the lead
individual elements as lithium
well as to their mercury
interactions. nickel
selenium
silicon
silver
Generally, strontium
the pH optimum depends tin
upon the organic titanium
matter and mineral content- vanadium
under 5.2 is too acidic
6.5t0 7 is ideal Saturation Extract
over 9 is too alkaline pH value
The ECe is a measure of
the compost salinity: ECe (milli-
ideal about 1 mho/cm)
ideal 200 ppm calcium
ideal 25 ppm magnesium
sodium
ideal 25 ppm ammonium as N
ideal 150 ppm potassium
cation sum
problems over 150 ppm chloride
ideal 100 ppm nitrate as N
toxic over 800 sulfate as S
ideal 40 ppm phosphorus
anion sum
toxic over 1 for many plants boron as B

[increasing problems startat 4 - 6 SAR |
est. gypsum requirement-Ibs./cubic yard
relative infiltration rate
percent organic matter-dry wt. basis
percent total nitrogen-dry wt. basis
percent total carbon-dry wt. basis
carbon:nitrogen ratio
lime (calcium carbonate)
percent water/total basis
percent water on a dry weight basis
half saturation percentage
bulk density - pounds per cubic yard
exchangeable ammonium - mg/kg dry wt. b

Coco Coir

Darryl Cotton, Inda-Gro

DATE:

June 26, 2014

Compost Sample Received 06/25/2014

14-176-15

extractable (available)

mg/kg graphic

112.49
6,510.44
18.20
9.77
18.81
3.68
1.06
4,024.07
1,405.10
936.13
91.89
nd
23.42
nd
3.61
nd
nd
0.57
nd
3.01
nd
0.47
nd
47.31
nd
22.98
nd
nd
nd

6.04

0.27

18.1
3.6
13.1
0.6
69.9

24.4
0.5
3.6
51
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millieg/|

0.16 *
0.7 *

2.0
fair/good
95.08%
0.01%
0.44%

87.5
no
68.9%
221.0%
772.0%

612

16

Elements are expressed as mg/kg dry weight or mg/I for saturation extract.
pH and ECe are measured in a saturated extract. n d means not detectable.

0.9
0.3
0.6
0.0
1.8
3.6
0.7
0.0
0.2
0.3
13

Total Percent
Content Available
mg/kg nutrients
345.46 32.6%
6,653.16 97.9%
873.48 2.1%
29.51 33.1%
26.55 70.8%
71.20 5.2%
12.92 8.2%
4,001.75 100.6%
1,462.33 96.1%
937.73 99.8%
843.43 10.9%
0.15 0.0%
549.96 4.3%
nd
12.74 28.3%
nd
4.05 0.0%
0.83 69.1%
5.62 0.0%
4.55 66.1%
nd
2.74 17.1%
nd
nd
nd
29.29 78.5%
6.23 0.0%
31.03
22.16 0.0%

water soluble  percent of
nutrients available

279.0 6.9%
54.8 3.9%
202.2 21.6%
9.7 59.9%
1,079.3 16.6%

7.7
55.6 60.5%
79.4 70.6%
2.5 236.4%

TOTAL Content

carbon
nitrogen

P205
K20
chloride
boron
sodium

pounds per cubic yard:

0.84
0.01

0.15
1.53
0.07
0.00
0.18

ammonium bicarbonate/DTPA  |graphic interpretation: * very low, ** low, *** moderate, **** high, ***** very high

Total
pounds
per cubic yard
0.0659
1.2692
0.1666
0.0056
0.0051
0.0136
0.0025
0.7634
0.2790
0.1789
0.1609
0.0000
0.1049
0.0000
0.0024
0.0000
0.0008
0.0002
0.0011
0.0009
0.0000
0.0005
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0056
0.0012
0.0059
0.0042

Percent passing
1/2inch 100
1/4inch 100

.0%
.0%
2 millimeters 83.6%

As is basis:
Total Nitrogen
0.00%
nitrate N Total P205
0.00% 0.02%
ammonium N
0.00% Total K20
Organic N 0.25%
0.00%

acid-soluble ash

acid-insoluble ash

1.2%
3.7%




